Trade and other payables  - - - 3,076 13,313

   - 1,649,359 2,009,187 3,076 13,313

  30 June 2013

  Assets

  Bank and cash balances  103,115 23,636 - - -
  Loan swap asset  - - 2,044,066 - -
  Trade receivables and
   other receivables  445,274 93,183 - - -

   548,389 116,819 2,044,066   -   -

  Liabilities

  Borrowings  - - 2,370,959 - -
  Loan swap liability  - 1,895,374 - - -
  Trade and other payables  - - 26,966 3,414 1,649

   - 1,895,374 2,397,925 3,414 1,649

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014 (Continued)

EAST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

EAST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

87

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

 Market risk (Continued)

 (i)  Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

 Foreign exchange risk – Appreciation/depreciation of Kenya shilling against other currency by5%

 The following sensitivity analysis shows how profit and equity would change if the market risk variables had been different
on the reporting date with all other variables held constant.

 GROUP AND Company
   2014  2013
   KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000
   Effect on Effect  Effect  Effect
   profit on equity on profit on Equity

 Currency – Ugandan shillings
 + 5% KShs movement   30,054 21,038 26,114 18,280
  5% KShs movement   (30,054) (21,038) (26,114) (18,280)

 Currency - US dollars
 + 5% KShs movement   80,904 56,633 88,928 63,385
  5% KShs movement   (80,904) (56,633) (88,928) (63,385)

 Currency – JPY
 + 5% KShs movement   8,741 6,118 (19,359) (13,551)
 5% KShs movement   (8,741) (6,118) 19,359 13,551

 (ii) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risks arise from fluctuations in the bank borrowing rates. The interest rates vary from time to time depending
on the prevailing economic circumstances. To minimise the exposure, the group has negotiated a fixed interest rate on the
borrowings. The group closely monitors the interest rate trends to minimize the potential adverse impact of interest rate
changes.  The table below summarises the exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date.

 Included in the tables below are the group’s and Company’s financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorized by the

[…]

earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates.

   Up to 1-3 3-12 1-5 Over
   1 month Months Months   Years   5 years Total
   KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

 At 30 June 2014
 Assets
 Deposits  - 31,366 - - 30,595 61,961

 Liabilities
 Borrowings  7,310 357,515 130,679 428,030 - 923,534
 Bank overdraft - - 547,228 - - 547,228

 At 30 June 2013
 Assets
 Deposits   - 29,558   -   - 61,742 91,300

 Liabilities
 Borrowings - - 12,680 42,951 255,803 - 311,434
 Bank overdraft - - 853,223 - - 853,223

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014 (Continued)

EAST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

EAST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

88

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

 Market risk (Continued)

 (ii) Interest rate risk (Continued)

 Interest rate risks – Increase / decrease of 5% in net interest margin

 The following sensitivity analysis shows how profit and equity would change if the market risk variables had been different

on the reporting date with all other variables held constant.

   2014  2013
   KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000
   Effect on Effect  Effect  Effect
   profit on equity on profit on Equity

 +5% Movement   1,928 1,349 2,437   1,705
 -5 % Movement (1,928) (1,349) (2,437) (1,705)

 (iii) Fair values of financial instruments

 The group had financial instruments whose subsequent measurement is at fair value.
 Below follows required disclosure of fair value measurements, using a three-level fair value hierarchy that reflects the

significance of the inputs used in determining the measurements. It should be noted that these disclosure only cover
instruments measured at fair value.

 Level 1
 Included in level 1 category are financial assets and liabilities that are measured in whole or in part by reference to published

quotes in an active market. A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily and